FORM 1595

O APR 0 2 1999 EE

## 04-06-1999

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

4.2.99 101001822	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents Transcemarks. Please record the a  1. Name of conveying party(ies):	ttached original documents or copy thereof.  2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Harry J. Barkett 1601 McCloskey Boulevard Tampa, Florida 33604	Name Petroleum Packers of Jacksonville II, Inc.
[X] Individual [ ] Association [ ] General Partnership [ ] Limited Partnership [ ] Corporation-State [ ] Other	Street Address: 1601 McCloskey Boulevard
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [ ] Yes [ X ] No	City <u>Tampa</u> State Florida ZIP <u>33605-8710</u>
Name of Conveyance:     [X ] Assignment [ ] Merger	<ul> <li>Individual (s) citizenship</li></ul>
[ ] Security Agreement [ ] Change of Name [ ] Other	[ X ] Corporate-State Florida  [ ] Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Execution Date: March 26, 1998	representative designation is attached:  [ ] Yes [ ] No Additional name(s) & addresses(es) attached?  [ ] Yes [X ] No
Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
1,9	42,251 (PRO TURBO) 15,937 (SYNPLUS) tached? [ ] Yes [X ] No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Robert H. Cameron  Internal Address: Rothwell, Figg, Ernst & Kurz, P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 165.00
Suite 701 East Tower	[X] Enclosed
Street Address: 555 13th Street, NW	[ ] Authorized to be charged to deposit account     B. Deposit account number:
City:         Washington           State:         DC         Zip20004	02-2135
/1999 PARRITER OCCUPAND DECORE	USE THIS SPACE
2481 40.00 UP 2482 125.00 UP	USE THIS SPACE
2481 40.00 OP	d correct and any attached copy is a

## ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

- A. Recitals. The parties hereto make the following recitals:
- 1. The parties are Harry J. Barkett ("Assignor") and Petroleum Packers of Jacksonville II, Inc., a Florida corporation ("Assignee").
- 2. Assignor has executed that certain "Asset Purchase Agreement" ("Agreement") dated as of December 29, 1997 between Sun Company, Inc., as Seller, and Assignor, or his Permitted Assigns, as Buyer.
- 3. The Agreement provides for the sale to Assignor of the "Purchased Assets" as described in Article 2, Section 2.1 of the Agreement, and for the assumption of certain "Assumed Liabilities" as set forth in Section 2.3 thereof.
- 4. Assignee is a "Permitted Assign" under the terms of the Agreement.
- B. <u>Covenants</u> Now, therefore, in consideration of the premises, the parties hereby agree as follows:
- 1. Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the "Purchased Assets" as described in Article 2, Section 2.1 of the Agreement.
- 2. Assignee does hereby assume all of the obligations described as "Assumed Liabilities" as set forth in Article 2, Section 2.3, of the Agreement, and shall save Assignor

TRADEMARK REEL: 1877 FRAME: 0763 harmless from any liability therefor.

D::MAIN/BARKETT/PETROL/AS-ASSUMP-AGR-JACKSON-II

**RECORDED: 04/02/1999** 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the foregoing Assignment and Assumption Agreement this 26th day of March, 1998.

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of	- Jan
Dennis J. Madden (Printed name of witness)  Lori K. Auen (Printed name of witness)	PETROLEUM PACKERS OF JACKSONVILLE II, INC.  HARRY J. BARKETT, President
<u>ACKNOWL</u>	EDGMENT
STATE OF Florida ) ) SS: COUNTY OF Hillsborough)	
The execution of the foregoing acknowledged before me this 26 day of March, 1 as President of Petroleum Packers of Jacksonville	
	NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA
My Commission Expires: 12/20/99 Commission No.: CC514650	Printed Name: Lori Auen  LORI AUEN  ENDIARY O My Comm Exp. 12/20/99

- 2 -

**TRADEMARK REEL: 1877 FRAME: 0764**